## MENOMINEE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Menominee County Courthouse 839 10th Avenue Menominee, Michigan 49858-3000 Brian Neumeier - County Administrator Sherry Smith - Administrative Assistant Telephone: (906) 863-7779 or 863-9648 Fax: (906) 863-8839

## MENOMINEE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Resolution Supporting HB # 5398
Resolution # 08-10

- WHEREAS, an individual should not profit from an act that places either citizens or police officers in harm's way; and
- WHEREAS, House Bill 5398 currently before the Michigan House Judiciary Committee will amend 1949 PA 300, the Michigan Vehicle Code, to prohibit an individual from bringing or maintaining an action for personal injury or property damage sustained as a result of the individual's operation of a motor vehicle while fleeing and eluding a police or conservation officer in violation of 602A;
- THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Menominee County Board of Commissioners hereby supports House Bill No. 5398; and
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Menominee County Clerk be directed to forward copies of this Resolution to Governor Jennifer Granholm, Senator Mike Prussi, Representative Tom Casperson, the Michigan Association of Counties and the other 82 Michigan Counties.

STATE OF MICHIGAN	)
	)SS
COUNTY OF MENOMINEE	)

I, Mike Jasper, Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board of Commissioners for the County of Menominee, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution passed by the Menominee County Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting held on August 26<sup>th</sup>, 2008.

**IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,** I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal at Menominee, Michigan, this 26<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2008.

Mike Jasper, Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board

SEP 2 2008

Jim Lynch - Chairperson

Bill Kakuk - Vice Chairperson

Bernie Lang

Floyd Berger

Greg Furmanski